we will help small and medium-sized enterprises build up their own AI capabilities and serve a broader

enterprise service market.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

14 Edianyun Limited  Annual Report 2024

Material Events after the Reporting Period

Save as disclosed in this annual report, there have been no events subsequent to the Reporting Period and

up to the Latest Practicable Date which may have a material impact on the Group.

III. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Revenue

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Group’s revenue was derived from three business areas, namely

(i) pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions; (ii) sales of devices; and (iii) SaaS and other services.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Group’s revenue amounted to RMB1,356.9 million, representing

an increase of 6.8% as compared with RMB1,270.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2023, which

was primarily due to the increase in revenue from the sales of pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions

and devices attributed by the increase of operations scale.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of the revenue of the Group by segment for the periods indicated:

For the year ended December 31,

2024 2023

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Pay-as-you-go office IT integrated

 solutions 1,188,181 87.6% 1,115,679 87.8%

Sales of devices 157,620 11.6% 138,470 10.9%

SaaS and other services 11,084 0.8% 16,592 1.3%

1,356,885 100.0% 1,270,741 100.0%

Pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Group’s revenue from pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions

amounted to RMB1,188.2 million, representing an increase of 6.5% as compared with RMB1,115.7 million

for the year ended December 31, 2023, which was primarily due to the launch of our self-developed IT

device, Edianyun AI01 all-in-one machine, according to the market conditions to meet the needs of small and

medium-sized enterprises for cost reduction and efficiency enhancement, which drove the growth of revenue.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS